Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## 中煙國際(香港)有限公司 China Tobacco International (HK) Company Limited

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6055)

## POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2022

Reference is made to the circular (the "Circular") of China Tobacco International (HK) Company Limited (the "Company") incorporating, among others, the notice (the "Notice") of annual general meeting of the Company (the "AGM"), dated 28 April 2022. At the AGM held on 24 June 2022, all the proposed resolutions as set out in the Notice were taken by way of poll.

As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued shares of the Company was 691,680,000 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the shareholders to attend and vote for or against the resolutions proposed at the AGM. There were no shares of the Company entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of any resolutions proposed at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). No shareholder of the Company was required to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions proposed at the AGM under the Listing Rules. No person has indicated in the Circular that it/he/she intends to vote against or to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions proposed at the AGM.

The Company's Hong Kong share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer at the AGM for the purpose of vote-taking. The poll results in respect of the respective resolutions proposed at the AGM were as follow:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		No. of votes and percentage	
		For	Against
1.	To receive and consider the Company's audited financial statements, the report of the directors and the independent auditor's report for the year ended 31 December 2021.	514,430,360 (100.00%)	0 (0.00%)
2.	To declare a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2021.	513,371,360 (99.79%)	1,059,000 (0.21%)

	ODDINADA DECOLUZIONO		No. of votes and percentage	
ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		For	Against	
3.	To re-elect directors of the Company (the " <b>Director(s)</b> ")			
	(a) To re-elect Mr. SHAO Yan as a Director.	513,984,734 (99.93%)	371,975 (0.07%)	
	(b) To re-elect Ms. LI Yan as a Director.	513,340,709 (99.79%)	1,062,000 (0.21%)	
	(c) To re-elect Mr. QIAN Yi as a Director.	513,371,360 (99.79%)	1,059,000 (0.21%)	
4.	To re-appoint KPMG as the auditor of the Company and authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration.	502,213,005 (98.04%)	10,040,802 (1.96%)	
5.	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to issue new shares.	506,969,163 (98.70%)	6,699,644 (1.30%)	
6.	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to repurchase shares.	514,430,360 (100.00%)	0 (0.00%)	
7.	To extend the general mandate to issue new shares by adding the number of shares repurchased.	506,969,163 (98.70%)	6,699,644 (1.30%)	

Please refer to the Notice and the Circular for the full text and information of the resolutions proposed at the AGM.

All Directors attended the AGM in person or by electronic means.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions stated above, all the above-mentioned resolutions have been duly passed by the shareholders of the Company as ordinary resolutions of the Company.

By order of the board of directors of
China Tobacco International (HK) Company Limited
Shao Yan
Chairman

Hong Kong, 24 June 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the board of Directors comprises Mr. Shao Yan, as Chairman and non-executive Director, Ms. Yang Xuemei, Ms. Li Yan, Mr. Liang Deqing and Mr. Wang Chengrui as executive Directors, and Mr. Chow Siu Lui, Mr. Wang Xinhua, Mr. Chau Kwok Keung and Mr. Qian Yi as independent non-executive Directors.